



**To whom it may concern**

**Dr. Gabriele Müller**  
Director Quality MEGGLE USA

Date of issue: 01.07.2020  
Page 1/2  
Doc.-No. EIP-1002 -USA-A  
Revision 1

## **Allergens**

MEGGLE Product:

Lactose Monohydrate (USP-NF / Ph. Eur. / JP): GranuLac® 70 US, GranuLac® 140 US, GranuLac® 200 US

The attached information is based on the ingredients used in the production process for the product. Cross contamination is excluded as the process is conducted on dedicated equipment.

Allergens of the following countries or systems are covered:

- Australia / New Zealand
- Brazil
- European Union
- Japan
- Korea
- LeDa (former ALBA, old list)
- Taiwan
- United States of America

Best regards

**MEGGLE USA inc.**



Dr. Gabriele Müller



Date of issue: 01.07.2020  
Page 2/2  
Doc.-No. EIP-1002 -USA-A  
Revision 1

Allergens and products thereof <sup>1</sup>	Allergens Present as Intentionally Added Ingredient(s) or "Product as such" + (Yes) / - (No)		
	Material		Line
Abalone	-		-
Apple	-		-
Banana	-		-
Beef	-		-
Bee Pollens / Propolis	-		-
Buckwheat	-		-
Carrot	-		-
Celery	-		-
Cereals containing gluten <sup>2</sup>	-		-
Chicken meat	-		-
Cocoa	-		-
Coriander	-		-
Corn / Maize	-		-
Crustaceans	-		-
Eggs	-		-
Fish	-		-
Glutamate	-		-
Kiwifruit	-		-
Latex (Natural Rubber)	-		-
Legumes	-		-
Lupins	-		-
Mackerel	-		-
Matsutake mushrooms	-		-
Mango	-		-
Milk incl. lactose	+	"Product as such"	+
Molluscs	-		-
Nuts <sup>3</sup>	-		-
Mustard	-		-
Oranges	-		-
Papaya	-		-
Peach	-		-
Peanuts	-		-
Pork	-		-
Royal Jelly	-		-
Salmon / Salmon roe	-		-
Sesame seeds	-		-
Soybeans	-		-
Squid	-		-
Sulphur dioxide, sulphites <sup>4</sup>	-		-
Tomato	-		-
Tree Nuts other than EU <sup>5</sup>	-		-
Yams	-		-

<sup>1</sup> For exceptions, see Regulations

<sup>2</sup> Namely: wheat, rye, barley, oats, spelt, kamut or their hybridised strains.

<sup>3</sup> Namely: Almonds, hazelnuts walnuts, cashews, pecan nuts, Brazil nuts, pistachio nuts, macadamia or Queensland nuts.

<sup>4</sup> At concentrations of more than 10 mg/kg or 10 mg/litre in terms of the total SO<sub>2</sub> which are to be calculated for products as proposed ready for consumption or as reconstituted according to the instructions of the manufacturers.

<sup>5</sup> Beech nut, Butternut, Chestnut (Chinese, American, European, Seguin), Chinquapin, Coconut, Ginko nut, Hickory nut, Lichee nut, Pine nut/Pinon nut, Pili nut, Sheanut